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Entity details 

 

 
Entity details  
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 2 

Statement by Management on the annual report 

 

 
Statement by Management on the annual report 

The Board of Directors has today considered and approved the annual report of The Capricorn Forest Fund 
K/S for the financial year 01.01.2018 - 31.12.2018. 

The annual report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act. 

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the Entity’s financial position at 
31.12.2018 and of the results of its operations  and cash flows for the financial year 01.01.2018 - 31.12.2018. 

We believe that the management commentary contains a fair review of the affairs and conditions referred to 
therein. 

We recommend the annual report for adoption at the Annual General Meeting. 

Copenhagen, 29.05.2019 

Board of Directors 
 
      
     

 
Søren Damgaard 

 
Thomas Skjellerup 
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 3 

Independent auditor's report 
 

 

Independent auditor's report 

To the shareholders of The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 
Opinion 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements of The Capricorn 
Forest Fund K/S for the financial year 01.01.2018 - 31.12.2018, which comprise the income statement, 
balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting 
policies, for the Group as well as the Parent, and the consolidated cash flow statement. The consolidated 
financial statements and the parent financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial 
Statements Act. 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements give a true and fair 
view of the Group’s and the Parent’s financial position at 31.12.2018, and of the results of their operations 
and the consolidated cash flows for the financial year 01.01.2018 - 31.12.2018 in accordance with the Danish 
Financial Statements Act. 

Basis for opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional 
requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further 
described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and the parent 
financial statements section of this auditor’s report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the 
International Ethics Standards Board of Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA 
Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical respon-
sibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Management's responsibilities for the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial 
statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements and parent financial 
statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for 
such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated 
financial statements and parent financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements, Management is re-
sponsible for assessing the Group’s and the Parent’s ability to continue as a going concern, for disclosing, as 
applicable, matters related to going concern, and for using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing 
the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements unless Management either intends 
to liquidate the Group or the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements and the parent 
financial statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements and 
the parent financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional re-
quirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 4 

Independent auditor's report 
 

 

can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated 
financial statements and these parent financial statements. 

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, 
we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements and the 
parent financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures respon-
sive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 
or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effective-
ness of the Group’s and the Parent’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting esti-
mates and related disclosures made by Management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of Management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting in pre-
paring the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements, and, based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may 
cast significant doubt on the Group's and the Parent’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we 
conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to 
the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements or, 
if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evi-
dence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause 
the Group and the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements and the 
parent financial statements, including the disclosures in the notes, and whether the consolidated finan-
cial statements and the parent financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 
a manner that gives a true and fair view. 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business 
activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are re-
sponsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible 
for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 5 

Independent auditor's report 
 

 

Statement on the management commentary 
Management is responsible for the management commentary. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements does not cover the 
management commentary, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements, 
our responsibility is to read the management commentary and, in doing so, consider whether the 
management commentary is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements and the parent 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether the management commentary provides the information 
required under the Danish Financial Statements Act. 

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the management commentary is in accordance with 
the consolidated financial statements and the parent financial statements and has been prepared in 
accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material 
misstatement of the management commentary. 

Copenhagen, 29.05.2019 
 
  Deloitte  
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab  
Central Business Registration No (CVR) 33963556  

  
  
Bill Haudal Pedersen 
State Authorised Public Accountant 
Identification No (MNE) mne30131    
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 6 

Management commentary 

 

 
Management commentary  
 
           
  

2018 
USD'000  

2017 
USD'000  

2016 
USD'000  

2015 
USD'000  

2014 
USD'000 

Financial highlights                
Key figures           
Revenue             372            3.603            4.212            4.394            4.845  

Gross profit/loss         13.060            9.314            5.922          (7.621)           5.911  

Operating profit/loss           8.131            4.359          (1.717)        (19.619)         (3.173) 

Net financials         (1.784)         (1.697)         (2.696)         (3.541)         (1.935) 

Profit/loss for the year           6.348            2.745          (4.303)        (23.037)         (4.347) 
Profit/loss excl minority 
interests 

          6.125            2.346          (4.369)        (23.041)         (4.557) 

Total assets        141.630         134.205         126.448         121.741         135.393  
Investments in property, 
plant and equipment 

          3.167            3.763            4.603            7.406            4.207  

Equity        130.425         122.479         115.890         116.065         134.309  
Equity excl minority 
interests 

       128.448         120.584         114.290         114.545         132.752  
            
 
           
Ratios           
Gross margin (%)  3.509,6   258,5   140,6   (173,5)  122,0  

Net margin (%)  1.705,7   76,2   (102,2)  (524,3)  (89,7)

Return on equity (%)  4,9   2,0   (3,8)  (18,6)  (3,5)

Equity ratio (%)  90,7   89,9   90,4   94,1   98,0              
 

Financial highlights are defined and calculated in accordance with the current version of "Recommendations & Ratios" issued by the Danish Society of 
Financial Analysts. 

 
     
Ratios  Calculation formula  Calculation formula reflects 

Gross margin (%)  

 

 The entity's operating gearing. 

Net margin (%)  

 

 The entity's operating profitability. 

Return on equity (%)  

 

 The entity's return on capital invested in 
the entity by the owners. 

Equity ratio (%)  

 

 The financial strength of the entity. 

     
   

Revenue 
Gross profit/loss x 100 

Revenue Profit/loss for the year x 100 

Average equity excl minority interests Profit/loss excl minority interests x 100 

Total assets Equity excl minority interests x 100 
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 7 

Management commentary 

 

Primary activities 

The partnership was established in 2007. The purpose of the company is to carry out long term sustainable 

forestry investments in emerging markets in Asia, Africa, and the tropical part of Latin America.  

 
Development in activities and finances 

During 2018, the activities of the company have continued to focus on the management of the company’s 

current investments.  

 

In accordance with a separate agreement, this task has been performed in collaboration with the investment 

adviser, The International Woodland Company A/S. 

 

The general economic development of the company is primarily impacted by changes in the fair market value 

of the investments, which are assessed yearly by an external appraiser.  

 

The consolidated income statement for the financial year 2018 shows a net profit of USD 6.347.564 and the 

consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2018 shows an equity of USD 128.448.436. 

 

In the parent company, the investment portfolio in companies and loans to portfolio companies are measured 

at fair value, with potential deductions from changeable and volatile markets. 

 

Outlook 

The partnership has identified all underlying investments and will not make any new investments. Despite 

the expected uncertainties of operating in emerging markets, where the company is invested, we expect a 

modest development for the investments during the coming year.  

 

Particular risk 

Uncertainty relating to recognition and measurement 

Equity investments in the portfolio company are recorded at fair market value. All investments in the fund 

have been appraised at fair market value by independent appraisers as of year-end 2018.   

The third-party appraisal is based on a valuation methodology that aims at determining the expected trans-

action price between independent parties applying usual commercial considerations. 

The valuation methodology involves all factors likely to influence the fair market value and is in accordance 

with generally accepted methodologies. The third-party appraisals are based on projections, which contain 

several estimates (e.g. discount rate, growth rates, sales prices and costs), making third-party appraisals 

subject to a certain degree of uncertainty. Where data is available, the appraisers use either or all the most 

common methodologies: discounted cash flow, sales comparison and replacement cost. 

 

Investment risks 

Each investment is subject to a number of risks including, but not limited to: market risks, climate risks, 

biological risks, country risks, exchange rate risks, financial risks and interest and inflation risks. 
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 8 

Management commentary 

 

Market Risk  –  The risk to the company’s value that can derive from the fluctuation in market prices of forest 

products. To some extent, this risk can be mitigated through harvest planning measures. 

 

Climate risks, including risks of storm and fire, and biological risks, including insect and fungal attack  -  

Historically, these risks have only contributed to a minor impact on the value of forests. A number of pre-

cautions in the forest management are taken to mitigate these risks. 

 

Country risks  -  include the risk of nationalization or expropriation of assets, exchange controls or devalua-

tion. 

 

Exchange Rate Risk  –  The company is denominated in USD, but has investments globally that are often not 

denominated in USD. The exchange rate between USD and the underlying currency of the investment fluc-

tuates based on the impact of the financial market variables and leads to changes in the value of the invest-

ment as these results and financial items are translated back to USD. The company does not hedge any 

currency risks.  

 

Financial risk  -  The company can incur debt up to a maximum of 30% of the invested capital, however as 

of year-end 2018 the company has not incurred any external financial debt from third parties. 

 

Interest Rate and inflation risk  –  The valuation of the company’s assets is often derived from a discounted 

cash flow analysis, which is heavily influenced by the discount rate applied in the analysis. The discount rate 

is based on the level of interest rates in the economy in combination with appropriate risk adjustments. Any 

fluctuation in interest rates leads to a variation in the valuation of the entity. 

 

In the selection of its investments, the company has sought to geographically diversify the portfolio to miti-

gate several risk factors such as market risks, climate risks, biological risks and political risks. 

 

The company conducts an annual risk assessment for each investment, where risk factors that may affect 

the company are examined and addressed. 

 

Environmental performance 

All forest assets are covered by sustainable forest management plans.   

At year-end 2018, all the investments are fully FSC certified (Forest Stewardship Council).  

 
Events after the balance sheet date 
No events have occurred after the balance sheet date to this date, which would influence the evaluation of 
this annual report. 
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 9 

Consolidated income statement for 2018 

 

 
Consolidated income statement for 2018  

 
      

 Notes  
2018 
USD  

2017 
USD  

  
 

  
 

   
 
      Revenue 1  372.132   3.602.836  

Fair value adjustments of biological assets   12.955.439   6.836.465  

Cost of sales   (267.127)  0  

Production costs   0   (1.124.945)

Gross profit/loss   13.060.444   9.314.356  
      

Distribution costs   (1.667.339)  (2.501.207)

Administrative expenses 2  (4.168.056)  (4.255.865)

Other operating income   906.323   1.801.371  

Operating profit/loss   8.131.372   4.358.655  
       
 
      Income from investments in group enterprises   1.798   0  

Other financial income 5  62.713   90.115  

Other financial expenses 6  (1.848.063)  (1.786.716)

Profit/loss before tax   6.347.820   2.662.054  
      

Tax on profit/loss for the year 7  (256)  83.350  
        

Profit/loss for the year 8  6.347.564   2.745.404  
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 10 

Consolidated balance sheet at 31.12.2018 

 

 
Consolidated balance sheet at 31.12.2018 

 
       

Notes 
 2018 

USD  
2017 
USD  

  
 

  
 

   
 
      Land and buildings   1.044.230   1.073.352  

Plant and machinery   1.160.529   1.107.233  

Biological assets   134.612.878   128.239.007  

Property, plant and equipment 9  136.817.637   130.419.592  
   

  
 

   
 
      Fixed assets   136.817.637   130.419.592  
   

  
 

   
 
      Manufactured goods and goods for resale   77.354   118.417  

Inventories   77.354   118.417  
   

  
 

   
 
      Trade receivables   677.909   483.620  

Other receivables   867.264   982.885  

Income tax receivable   0   199.872  

Prepayments   2.150   68.687  

Receivables   1.547.323   1.735.064  
   

  
 

   
 
      Cash   3.188.076   1.931.448  
        

Current assets   4.812.753   3.784.929  
        

Assets   141.630.390   134.204.521  
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 11 

Consolidated balance sheet at 31.12.2018 
 
 
  
  
 

C  ontributed capital 

Distributions 

Retained earnings 

Equity attributable to the Parent’s owners 
 

Share of equity attributable to minority interests 

Equity 
  
 
 Other payables 

Non-current liabilities other than provisions 
  
 

T  rade payables 

Income tax payable 

Other payables 

Current liabilities other than provisions 
  
 

L  iabilities other than provisions 
 

Equity and liabilities 
 
  

 

     
Notes 

 2018 
USD  

2017 
USD 

  
 

  
 

  
       218.699.745   213.312.245  
  (30.547.239)  (26.897.590)
  (59.704.070)  (65.830.914)
  128.448.436   120.583.741  
     
  1.976.966   1.895.092  
  130.425.402   122.478.833    

  
 

  
       10.621.308   10.867.513  
  10.621.308   10.867.513    

  
 

  
       574.090   688.112  
  256   0  
  9.334   170.063  
  583.680   858.175    

  
 

  
       11.204.988   11.725.688  
       
  141.630.390   134.204.521  
     
     

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: M
1E

BH
-6

23
7Z

-1
ES

1X
-7

PF
JS

-A
FS

04
-N

VJ
75



The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 12 

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for 2018 
 
Consolidated statement of ch anges in equity for 2018 

 
 

 

    
Distributions 

USD   

   

  

Contributed 
capital 

USD  

Retained 
earnings 

USD  
Total 
USD 

             
Equity 
beginning of 
year  213.312.245   (26.897.590)  (65.830.914)  120.583.741  
Increase of 
capital  5.387.500   0   0   5.387.500  
Exchange rate 
adjustments  0   0   2.165   2.165  
Profit/loss for 
the year  0   (3.649.649)  6.124.679   2.475.030  
Equity end of 
year  218.699.745   (30.547.239)  (59.704.070)  128.448.436    
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 13 

Consolidated cash flow statement for 2018 

 

 
Consolidated cash flow statement for 2018 

 
       

Notes  
2018 
USD  

2017 
USD 

         

Operating profit/loss   8.131.372   4.358.655  

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses   (533.658)  657.201  

Working capital changes 10  (492.014)  (291.429)

Other adjustments   (12.955.439)  (6.836.465)

Cash flow from ordinary operating activities   (5.849.739)  (2.112.038)
      

Financial income received   62.713   90.115  

Financial expenses paid   (1.844.858)  (1.325.555)

Income taxes refunded/(paid)   200.128   109.630  

Cash flows from operating activities   (7.431.756)  (3.237.848)
        

Acquisition etc of property, plant and equipment   (3.167.374)  (3.763.193)

Sale of property, plant and equipment   9.468.882   339  

Sale of fixed asset investments   0   972.682  

Cash flows from investing activities   6.301.508   (2.790.172)
        

Loans raised   0   1.389.727  

Dividend paid   (3.649.649)  0  

Cash increase of capital   5.387.500   7.985.449  

Cash flows from financing activities   1.737.851   9.375.176  
        

Increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents   607.603   3.347.156  
      

Cash and cash equivalents beginning of year   1.931.448   2.755.970  
Currency translation adjustments of cash and cash 
equivalents 

  649.025   (4.171.678)

Cash and cash equivalents end of year   3.188.076   1.931.448  
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Notes to consolidated financial statements 

 

 
Notes to consolidated financial statements  
 

1. Revenue 
 

 2018 
USD 

 2018 
USD 

Asia 0  3.402.053 
Africa 372.132  200.783 

 372.132  3.602.836 

 
 

2. Administrative expenses 
 
Staff costs 2018 

USD 
 2018 

USD 

Wages and salaries (403.118)  (410.380) 

Total staff costs (403.118)  (410.380) 

 
Staff costs is allocated as follows:     
Cost of goods sold  (201.559)  (205.190) 
Sales and distribution cost  (100.780)  (102.595) 
Administrative expenses  (100.789)  (102.595) 

  (403.118)  (410.380) 

 
 

 
     2018  2017 

3. Staff costs    

Average number of employees 48   130  
           
 

4. Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses  

  2018  2017 

  (USD)  (USD) 

Depreciation, amortisation and impairm. losses    
Buildings  (201.754)  (239.648) 
Plant and machinery  (331.658)  (417.553) 
Biological   0  0 
Total depreciation, amor. and impairm. losses (533.418)  (657.201) 

     
     
Depreciation, amor. and impairment is allocated as follows:   
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 15 

Notes to consolidated financial statements 

 

     
Cost of goods sold  (48.321)  (222.992) 
Distribution cost  (242.545)  (217.105) 
Administrative expenses  (242.545)  (217.105) 

  (533.412)  (657.201) 

 
 
 
 

 
     2018 

USD  
2017 
USD 

5. Other financial income      

Exchange rate adjustments 8.588   0  

Other financial income 54.125   90.115  
 62.713   90.115  
 

  
 

   
 

 
     2018 

USD  
2017 
USD 

6. Other financial expenses      

Exchange rate adjustments 652.434   461.161  

Other financial expenses 1.195.629   1.325.555  
 1.848.063   1.786.716  
 

  
 

   
 

 
     2018 

USD  
2017 
USD 

7. Tax on profit/loss for the year      

Current tax 256   (83.350)
 256   (83.350)
 

  
 

    
 
         2018 

USD  
2017 
USD 

8. Proposed distribution of profit/loss      

Retained earnings   6.124.679   2.345.766  

Minority interests' share of profit/loss   222.885   399.638  
   6.347.564   2.745.404  
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 16 

Notes to consolidated financial statements 

 

 
       
  

Land and 
buildings 

USD  

Plant and 
machinery 

USD  

Biological 
assets 

USD 
9. Property, plant and equipment          

Cost beginning of year  4.036.184   6.145.043   137.948.360  

Transfers  157.468   (157.468)  0  

Additions  137.725   440.083   2.589.566  

Disposals  0   (235.381)  (9.448.660)

Cost end of year  4.331.377   6.192.277   131.089.266  
          
Depreciation and impairment losses beginning 
of year 

 (2.962.832)  (5.037.810)  (4.792.009)

Transfers  (122.561)  122.561   0  

Depreciation for the year  (201.754)  (331.658)  0  

Reversal regarding disposals  0   215.159   0  
Depreciation and impairment losses end 
of year 

 (3.287.147)  (5.031.748)  (4.792.009)

          

Fair value adjustments beginning of year  0   0   (4.917.344)

Fair value adjustments for the year  0   0   13.232.965  

Fair value adjustments end of year  0   0   8.315.621  
          

Carrying amount end of year  1.044.230   1.160.529   134.612.878  
  

  
 

  
 

   
 

 
     2018 

USD  
2017 
USD 

10. Change in working capital      

Increase/decrease in inventories 41.063   (2.385)

Increase/decrease in receivables (12.121)  (511.876)

Increase/decrease in trade payables etc (520.956)  222.832  
 (492.014)  (291.429)
 

  
 

   
 

11. Other adjustments 
Other adjustments comprise fair value adjustment on biological assets, that does not have any effect on 
liquidity. 
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 17 

Parent income statement for 2018 

 

 
Parent income statement for 2018 

 
      

 Notes  
2018 
USD  

2017 
USD  

  
 

  
 

   
 
      Administrative expenses 1  (800.753)  (1.216.552)

Operating profit/loss   (800.753)  (1.216.552)
       

 
      Income from investments in group enterprises 3  (6.109.300)  (38.016.126)

Other financial income 4  2.275.947   1.897.077  

Other financial expenses 5  (5)  (103.538)
        

Profit/loss for the year 6  (4.634.111)  (37.439.139)
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 18 

Parent balance sheet at 31.12.2018 

 

  
Parent balance sheet at 31.12.2018 

 
       

Notes 
 2018 

USD  
2017 
USD  

  
 

  
 

   
 
      Investments in group enterprises   73.813.949   76.765.600  

Receivables from group enterprises   6.265.637   6.950.021  

Fixed asset investments 7  80.079.586   83.715.621  
      

Fixed assets   80.079.586   83.715.621  
   

  
 

   
 

      Cash   2.108.280   1.245.023  
        

Current assets   2.108.280   1.245.023  
        

Assets   82.187.866   84.960.644  
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 19 

Parent balance sheet at 31.12.2018 
 
 

  
  
 

 Contributed capital 

Distributions 

Retained earnings 

E   quity 
 

 Other payables 

Non-current liabilities other than provisions 
  
 

L  iabilities other than provisions 
 

Equity and liabilities 
 

  
Contingent liabilities 

 

     
Notes 

 2018 
USD  

2017 
USD 

  
 

  
 

  
       218.699.746   213.312.246  

8  (30.547.240)  (26.897.591)
  (106.196.320)  (101.562.209)
  81.956.186   84.852.446    

  
 

  
       231.680   108.198  
  231.680   108.198    

  
 

  
       231.680   108.198  
       
  82.187.866   84.960.644  
     

9     
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 20 

Parent statement of changes in equity for 2018 

 

 
Parent statement of changes in equity for 2018 

 
     

Distributions 
USD   

   

  

Contributed 
capital 

USD  

Retained 
earnings 

USD  
Total 
USD 

             
Equity 
beginning of 
year  213.312.246   (26.897.591)  (101.562.209)  84.852.446  
Increase of 
capital  5.387.500   0   0   5.387.500  
Ordinary 
distributions  0   (3.649.649)  0   (3.649.649)
Profit/loss for 
the year  0   0   (4.634.111)  (4.634.111)
Equity end of 
year  218.699.746   (30.547.240)  (106.196.320)  81.956.186    
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 21 

Notes to parent financial statements 

 

 
Notes to parent financial statements 
 
 

1. Administrative expenses 
Staff relationship:  
The company has not had any employees in the financial year 2017 or 2018.  
The Management board has not received any remuneration in the financial year 2017 or 2018.  
 
The partnership has no pension obligations to employees or management.  
 
The partnership does not have any special incentive plans other than a potential profit sharing plan with the 
adviser, The International Woodland Company A/S. 
 

 2018  2017 

 USD  USD 

Partnership costs and advisory fee 668.935   1.074.731  

Accounting assistance 74.985   73.259  

Other costs 3.563   4.323  

Auditor's fee 28.918   29.870  

Other audit fee 24.352  34.369  

Total Partnership expenses 800.753   1.216.552 

 
 

 
     2018  2017 

2. Staff costs    

Average number of employees 0   0  
           
 

3. Income from investments in group enterprises 
 

 2018  2017 

 USD  USD 

Unrealised gains / loss on investments (6.109.300)  (38.016.126) 

Total income from investments in group enterprises (6.109.300)  (38.016.126) 

 
 
 

 
     2018 

USD  
2017 
USD 

4. Other financial income      

Financial income arising from group enterprises 2.253.765   1.895.296  

Other interest income 13.594   1.781  

Exchange rate adjustments 8.588   0  
 2.275.947   1.897.077  
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 22 

Notes to parent financial statements 

 

 
 

 
     2018 

USD  
2017 
USD 

5. Other financial expenses      

Exchange rate adjustments 0   1.232  

Other financial expenses 5   102.306  
 5   103.538  
 

  
 

   
 
         2018 

USD  
2017 
USD 

6. Proposed distribution of profit/loss      

Retained earnings   (4.634.111)  (37.439.139)
   (4.634.111)  (37.439.139)
   

  
 

   
 

7. Fixed asset investments 
 
  Investment 

in group en-
terprises  

USD 

 Receivables 
from group 
enterprises 

USD  
Cost beginning of year   135.775.105  30.294.489 
Additions  2.159.149  1.710.000 
Disposals  (27.059.153)  (600.000) 

Cost at year end  110.875.101  31.404.489 

     
Impairment losses beginning of year  (59.009.505)  (23.344.468) 
Equity value adjustment  (2.159.149)  0 
Fair value adjustment    (84.384) 
Reversal regarding disposal  24.107.503  (1.710.00) 

Impairment losses end of year  (37.061.151)  (25.128.852) 

     
Carrying amount end of year  73.813.949  6.265.637 

 
A specification of investments in subsidiaries is evident from the notes to the consolidated financial state-
ments.  
 

8. Distributions 

 Distributions comprise payments to the owners, based on distributions received from investments.  

9. Contingent liabilities 
The Company has no contigent liabilities. 
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 23 

Accounting policies 

 

 
Accounting policies 

Reporting class 
This annual report has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements 
Act governing reporting class C enterprises (medium). 

The accounting policies applied to these consolidated financial statements and parent financial statements 
are consistent with those applied last year. 

The annual report for the group is presented in its functional currency, USD.  

Recognition and measurement 
Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable as a result of a prior event that future economic 
benefits will flow to the Entity, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably. 

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when the Entity has a legal or constructive obligation as a 
result of a prior event, and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Entity, and the 
value of the liability can be measured reliably. 

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Measurement subsequent to initial recog-
nition is effected as described below for each financial statement item. 

Anticipated risks and losses that arise before the time of presentation of the annual report and that confirm 
or invalidate affairs and conditions existing at the balance sheet date are considered at recognition and 
measurement. 

Income is recognised in the income statement when earned, whereas costs are recognised by the amounts 
attributable to this financial year. 

Consolidated financial statements 
The consolidated financial statements comprise the Parent and the group enterprises (subsidiaries) that are 
controlled by the Parent. Control is achieved by the Parent, either directly or indirectly, holding more than 
50% of the voting rights or in any other way possibly or actually exercising controlling influence. Enterprises 
in which the Group, directly or indirectly, holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights and exercises 
significant, but not controlling influence are regarded as associates. 

Basis of consolidation 
The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of the financial statements of the Parent and 
its subsidiaries. The consolidated financial statements are prepared by combining uniform items. On consol-
idation, intra-group income and expenses, intra-group accounts and dividends as well as profits and losses 
on transactions between the consolidated enterprises are eliminated. The financial statements used for con-
solidation have been prepared applying the Group’s accounting policies. 

Subsidiaries’ financial statement items are recognised in full in the consolidated financial statements. Minority 
interests’ pro rata shares of the profit/loss and the net assets are disclosed as separate items in the income 
statement and the balance sheet, respectively. 
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 24 

Accounting policies 

 

Investments in subsidiaries are offset at the pro rata share of such subsidiaries’ net assets at the acquisition 
date, with net assets having been calculated at fair value. 

Income statement 
Revenue 
Revenue from the sale of manufactured goods and goods for resale is recognised in the income statement 
when delivery is made and risk has passed to the buyer. Revenue is recognised net of VAT, duties and sales 
discounts and is measured at fair value of the consideration fixed.  

Fair value adjustments of biological assets 
Fair value adjustments of biological assets include adjustments for the financial year of the entity’s biological 
assets measured at fair value. 

Cost of sales 
Cost of sales comprises goods consumed in the financial year measured at cost, adjusted for ordinary inven-
tory writedowns. 

Production costs 
Production costs comprise of the costs to achieve the yearly revenue including directly and indirectly costs 
to wages and salaries to production staff, rent etc. together with depreciation and impairment.  

Distribution costs 
Distribution costs comprise costs incurred for sale and distribution of the Entity’s products, including wages 
and salaries for sales staff, advertising costs, travelling and entertainment expenses, etc as well as amorti-
sation, depreciation and impairment losses.  

Administrative expenses 
Administrative expenses comprise of the yearly cost of management and administration including wages to 
administrative staff, office building and office expenses together with depreciation and impairment. Further-
more the administrative expenses also consist of provision for bad debts.  

Other operating income 
Other operating income comprises income of a secondary nature as viewed in relation to the group’s primary 
activities.  

Other financial income 
In the financial statement of the Group, financial income comprises interests and exchange rate adjustment 
on other receivables and payables in foreign currencies. In the parent company also interests on loan pro-
vided to portfolio companies.  

Other financial expenses 
Other financial expenses comprise interest expenses, including interest expenses on payables to group en-
terprises, net capital losses on securities, payables and transactions in foreign currencies, amortisation of 
financial liabilities as well as tax surcharge under the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme etc.  
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 25 

Accounting policies 

 

Tax on profit/loss for the year 
The tax on profit/loss for the year consists of the actual tax and adjustment of the deferred tax is recognized 
in the profit and loss statement.  

The Danish entities in the group are jointly taxed with the ultimate parent company which settles all taxable 
payments with the tax authorities. The actual Danish company tax is allocated between the Danish companies 
according to each entity’s taxable income. In connection with this, Danish entities with a negative taxable 
income receive a contribution from Danish entities, which had deducted the negative taxable income in their 
positive taxable income (full allocation with a refund concerning tax losses).  

Balance sheet 
Property, plant and equipment 
Property, plant and equipment consist of buildings, plant and machinery.  

Building as well as plant and machinery are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment 
losses. 

Cost comprises the acquisition price, costs directly attributable to the acquisition, and preparation costs of 
the asset until the time when it is ready to be put into operation. For group-manufactured assets, cost 
comprises direct and indirect costs of materials, components, sub suppliers and labor costs.  

The basis of depreciation is cost less estimated residual value after the end of useful life. Straight-line de-
preciation is made on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets: 

Buildings  3-15 years 
Machinery and equipment 2-20 years 
 
Property, plant and equipment are written down to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount 

Profits and losses from the sale of property, plant and equipment are calculated as the difference between 
selling price lass selling costs and carrying amount at the time of sale. Profits or losses are recognized in the 
income statement as adjustment to depreciation and impairment losses, or under other operation income if 
the selling price exceeds original cost.  

Biological assets 
Biological assets comprise of the value of planted and natural forestry including the value of the right to 
further planting. Biological assets are measured at fair value based on third party assessment as per balance 
sheet date. 

The third party assessment is based on a valuation methodology that aims to determine the transaction 
price, which would arise between independent parties who bring normal commercial considerations.  

The valuation methodology involves all factors likely to influence the fair value and is in accordance with 
generally accepted methodologies.  

Pe
nn

eo
 d

ok
um

en
tn

øg
le

: M
1E

BH
-6

23
7Z

-1
ES

1X
-7

PF
JS

-A
FS

04
-N

VJ
75



The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 26 

Accounting policies 

 

Third party evaluation is based on projections, which contains a number of estimates (e.g. discount rate, 
expected production, sales prices and costs), making third-party assessments subject to a certain degree of 
uncertainty.  

Unrealized and realized fair value adjustments of biological assets are recognized in the profit and loss state-
ment as fair value adjustment of biological assets.  

Investments in group enterprises 
In the parent company, equity investments in the portfolio company are recorded at equity value. The equity 
value is complied at balance sheet date and is based on audit financial statements, since equity of the in-
vestments is the closest to fair value.  

Group enterprises with negative equity are measured at USD 0, and any receivables from these enterprises 
are written down by the Parent’s share of such negative equity value if it is deemed irrecoverable. If the 
negative equity value exceeds the amount receivable, the remaining amount is recognised under provisions 
if the Parent has a legal or constructive obligation to cover the liabilies of the relevant enterprise. 

Inventories 
Inventories are measured at the lower of cost using the FIFO method and net realisable value. 

Cost of goods for resale, raw materials and consumables consists of purchase price plus delivery costs. Cost 
of manufactured goods and work in progress consists of costs of raw materials, consumables and direct labor 
costs as well as indirect production costs. 

Indirect production costs comprise indirect materials and labour costs, costs of maintenance of, depreciation 
on and impairment losses relating to machinery, factory buildings and equipment applied for the manufac-
turing process as well as costs of factory administration and management. Financing costs are not included 
in cost. 

The net realisable value of inventories is calculated as the estimated selling price less completion costs and 
costs incurred to execute sale.  

Receivables 
Receivables are measured at amortised cost, usually equalling nominal value less writedowns for bad and 
doubtful debts. 

Prepayments 
Prepayments comprise incurred costs relating to subsequent financial years. Prepayments are measured at 
cost. 

Cash 
Cash comprises cash in hand and bank deposits. 
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The Capricorn Forest Fund K/S 27 

Accounting policies 

 

Operating leases 
Lease payments on operating leases are recognised on a straight-line basis in the income statement over the 
term of the lease. 

Other financial liabilities 
Other financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to nominal value. 

Income tax receivable or payable 
Current tax receivable or payable is recognised in the balance sheet, stated as tax calculated on this year's 
taxable income, adjusted for prepaid tax. 

Cash flow statement 
The cash flow statement of the group is presented using the indirect method and shows cash flows from 
operating, investing and financing activities as well as the group’s cash and cash equivalents at the beginning 
and the end of the financial year. No separate cash flow statement has been prepared for the parent because 
it is included in the consolidated cash flow statement.  

Cash flows from acquisition and divestment of enterprises are shown separately under cash flows from in-
vesting activities. Cash flows to acquired enterprises are recognized up to the time of sale.  

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the operating profit/loss adjusted for non-cash operat-
ing items, working capital changed and income taxes paid.  

Cash flows from investing activities comprise payments in connection with acquisition and divestment of 
enterprises and fixed asset investments as well as purchase, development, improvement and sale, etc. of 
intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.  

Cash flows from finanxing activities comprise changes in the size or composition of the parent’s share capital 
and related costs.  

Cash and cash equivalents comprise and short-term securities with an insignificant price risk less short-term 
bank debt. 
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  _challenge TFdaMlgtT0swRTQtREQ3WVctNEVTMEUtQ1VLVjUtNVAyRDE=
  TimeStamp MjAxOS0wNS0zMCAxMTo0NjozNCswMDAw

            


  
 
 
 
 
 
 Ix8J0VL2ikbTL+oRQ6s6HpttaDHWIlbLTq0YZe8OX+w=


 
BqjwNnK084chT/pqVrvpXbt6hXyVgIk20n+gMAxuWgP/FCvcZh9ANfRYg+U2/SVdwIEun2RloP9E
aydjAgfXYeIYpYgdkpfaSsvqAWs4/L0GH8t6hukil1mGX5MzmUzBETDpmqXbMNn6+bZn+2ThmIX/
X1T/uFOgiYOX3ZQkUMA6JYMfZzJHa+vOlDhjTeZCOyin/XRRXjxmZZ4uCMaEcn6ZFYfHAWoCXzQh
32ciA2dNAso4YKQA3Yem1E6T3WJREsJVX4Wd4K0HLS6aScyo61xNArY9G99RZY1c6x0W25gQCGOR
KnTMaZ/1nOIXBOsSTLIW34Wh7iXRnKwXkh/LGg==

 
 
  
  
   
  signtext 
  RequestIssuer UGVubmVvLmNvbQ==
  action sign
  useragent TW96aWxsYS81LjAgKFdpbmRvd3MgTlQgMTAuMDsgV09XNjQpIEFwcGxlV2ViS2l0LzUzNy4zNiAoS0hUTUwsIGxpa2UgR2Vja28pIENocm9tZS83NC4wLjM3MjkuMTY5IFNhZmFyaS81MzcuMzY=
  signingRequestId Mzc3MzY0NA==
  document_digests W3sia2V5IjoiTTFFQkgtNjIzN1otMUVTMVgtN1BGSlMtQUZTMDQtTlZKNzUiLCJkaWdlc3QiOiJjNjlhY2RkZTgyNjExZDVlZWNlMTZhYmY3ZjY0ODc2OTk4ZTFhZGNlZjZkMzkwZTQ5YjkzMjM2YWRhOTRiMTk2IiwiYWxnb3JpdGhtIjoic2hhLTI1NiJ9XQ==
  _challenge MlZMM0UtWklJSkktNlg0RkctVjJKVUUtQks3SkstN0xRSzM=
  TimeStamp MjAxOS0wNS0zMSAwOToxNzoxOCswMDAw
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  2019-05-29 12:19:37 UTC   Zita Elmelund Karvang   83.151.131.196    The document was created                                                          
  2019-05-29 12:19:54 UTC   Zita Elmelund Karvang   83.151.131.196    A signing request email was sent to "S?ren Damgaard" at "sd@bruunhjejle.dk"       
  2019-05-29 12:19:54 UTC   Zita Elmelund Karvang   83.151.131.196    A signing request email was sent to "Thomas Skjellerup" at "tsk@bruunhjejle.dk"   
  2019-05-30 10:52:50 UTC   S?ren Damgaard          87.49.111.244     The signing request email was opened by the signer                                
  2019-05-30 10:52:50 UTC   S?ren Damgaard          87.49.111.244     The signing request email was opened by the signer                                
  2019-05-30 11:45:14 UTC   S?ren Damgaard          87.49.111.244     The signing request email was opened by the signer                                
  2019-05-30 11:45:33 UTC   S?ren Damgaard          87.49.111.244     The signing request email was opened by the signer                                
  2019-05-30 11:45:40 UTC   S?ren Damgaard          87.49.111.244     The document was viewed by the signer                                             
  2019-05-30 11:47:29 UTC   S?ren Damgaard          87.49.111.244     The signer signed the document as Bestyrelsesmedlem, Dirigent, Bestyrelsesmedlem  
  2019-05-31 09:17:00 UTC   Thomas Skjellerup       194.239.255.196   The signing request email was opened by the signer                                
  2019-05-31 09:17:11 UTC   Thomas Skjellerup       194.239.255.196   The document was viewed by the signer                                             
  2019-05-31 09:17:12 UTC   Thomas Skjellerup       194.239.255.196   The document was viewed by the signer                                             
  2019-05-31 09:17:48 UTC   Penneo system           194.239.255.196   The document signing process was completed                                        
  2019-05-31 09:17:48 UTC   Thomas Skjellerup       194.239.255.196   The signer signed the document as Bestyrelsesmedlem, Dirigent, Bestyrelsesmedlem  
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